Our review was limited to documents, received on July 30, 2025, that were generated in 
the course of the non-competitive conversion process implemented to satisfy the 
requirements of one of the settlement agreements. This process resulted in the 
acceptance of one hundred and one (101) offers made on or before December 20, 2024. 
We did not identify offers made to individuals outside of the confines of the applicable 
settlement agreement which would violate the Employment Plan10.  

We were not advised of any other settlements or awards that resulted in the

[...]

that in the Q1 and Q2 reports for 2025, HR included the new hires that were converted 
from agency18 or hired via an approved hiring process after the conversion deadline as 
required by settlement agreements referenced above. In total, twenty-nine (29) such hires 
were reported for Q1 and one hundred sixty-four (164) were reported for Q2. Those 

18 As above, certain contractors in place as of the execution of the erosion settlement agreements could be 
converted to employees without a hiring process so long as they met all eligibility requirements.